adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet
as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018 modified
retrospective approach.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the cumulative
impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and that
comparatives will not be restated.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

Interim Report 2018 HILONG HOLDING LIMITED 51

20 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
20.1 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail in Note 20.2 and Note
20.3.

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
Contract assets – (264) 89,718 89,454
Deferred income tax assets 180,815 2,758 – 183,573
Trade and other receivables 2,260,196 (11,045) (89,718) 2,159,433

Total assets 2,441,011 (8,551) – 2,432,460

Contract liabilities – – 114,175 114,175
Trade and other payables 1,119,674 – (114,175) 1,005,499

Total liabilities 1,119,674 – – 1,119,674

Retained earnings 2,067,512 (8,551) – 2,058,961

20.2 HKFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”
(a) Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classif ication and
measurement of financial assets and financial l iabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set
out in Note 20.2(b) below. In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9(7.2.15) and (7.2.26),